

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

NEVADANS FOR REPRODUCTIVE
FREEDOM, a political action committee,

Appellant,

vs.

DONNA WASHINGTON, an individual;
COALITION FOR PARENTS AND
CHILDREN, a political action committee;
and FRANCISCO V. AGUILAR, in his
official capacity as Secretary of State of
Nevada,

Respondents.

Case No. 87681 Electronically Filed
Dec 22 2023 01:53 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
First Judicial District Court
Clerk of Supreme Court
Case No.: 23 OC 0115 1B

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
BALLOT INITIATIVE STRATEGY CENTER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND OF REVERSAL**

Nathan R. Ring (NSB 12078)
STRANCH, JENNINGS & GARVEY PLLC
3100 W. Charleston Blvd. Suite 208
Las Vegas, NV 89102
Tel: (725) 235-9570
nring@stranchlaw.com

Joseph E. Sandler (Motion to
Associate pending)
SANDLER REIFF LAMB ROSENSTEIN &
BIRKENSTOCK, P.C.
1090 Vermont Ave. N.W. Suite 750
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 479-1111
sandler@sandlerreiff.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

N.R.A.P. 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE,
INTEREST AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT4

 I. The Petition Clearly Does Not Make an Appropriation or Require
 the Expenditure of Money Within the Meaning of Article 19,
 Section 6 of the Constitution As Interpreted by This Court4

 II. The District Court’s Position on the Unfunded Mandate Issue
 Would Allow Article 19, Section 6 to Be Used Unjustifiably to
 Infringe the Fundamental Right to Initiative 10

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ariz. Chamber of Commerce & Indus. v. Kiley</i> , 242 Ariz. 533, 399 P.3d 80 (2017)	18, 19
<i>Banks v. Sunrise Hospital</i> , 120 Nev. 822, 102 P.3d 52 (2004).....	14
<i>Doe v. Md. State Board of Elections</i> , 428 Md. 596, 53 A.3d 1111 (2012)	19, 20
<i>Education Freedom PAC v. Reid</i> , 138 Nev., Adv. Op. 47, 512 P.3d 296 (Nev. 2022)	11, 12, 16
<i>Garvin v. Ninth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 118 Nev. 749, 59 P.3d 1180 (2002).....	9
<i>Helton v. Nev. Voters First PAC</i> , 138 Nev., Adv. Op. 45, 512 P.3d 309 (2022)	13, 14, 15
<i>Herbst Gaming, Inc. v. Heller</i> , 122 Nev. 877, 141 P.3d 1224 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Higgs v. State</i> , 126 Nev. 1, 222 P.3d 648 (2010).....	14
<i>Nevadans for the Protection of Property Rights v. Heller</i> , 122 Nev. 894, 141 P.3d 1235 (2006).....	16
<i>Rogers v. Heller</i> , 117 Nev. 169, 18 P.3d 1034 (2001).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 895 F.2d 1135 (6th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Univ. & Community College Sys. of Nev. v. Nevadans for Sound Government</i> , 120 Nev. 712, 100 P.3d 179 (2004)	16

We the People Nevada v. Miller,
124 Nev. 874, 192 P.3d 1166 (2008).....16

Statutes

Internal Revenue Code section 501(c)(3)6

NRS 50.27514

Other Authorities

Ariz. Const., Article 9, section 23.....18

Md. Const. Art. XVI, section 2.....19

National Conference of State Legislatures, Initiative and Referendum
Process, [https://www.ncsl.org/elections-and-campaigns/initiative-
and-referendum-processes](https://www.ncsl.org/elections-and-campaigns/initiative-and-referendum-processes) (last visited Dec. 16, 2023).....18

N.R.A.P. 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to N.R.A.P. 26.1, the undersigned counsel of record certifies that there are no persons or entities described in N.R.A.P. 26.1 that must be disclosed.

The following law firms have appeared and/or are expected to appear in this Court on behalf of amicus curiae Ballot Initiative Strategy Center Foundation;

Nathan R. Ring, of Stranch, Jennings & Garvey, PLLC, Las Vegas, Nevada.

Joseph E. Sandler, of Sandler Reiff Lamb Rosenstein & Birkenstock, P.C, Washington, D.C.

Dated this 22nd day of December, 2023.

STRANCH, JENNINGS & GARVEY PLLC

By: /s/ Nathan R. Ring

Nathan R. Ring (NSB 12078)

Stranch, Jennings & Garvey PLLC

3100 W. Charleston Blvd., Suite 208

Las Vegas, NV 89102

Tel: (725) 235 9750
